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A VR LY, 2022 S{A1FE54

B EXR

Fh: NS KA 2021 F4k, KRB 4411, BT 18.4%; )34
% A1H 2.81C T, B T 71.3%; 4= 3F & )2 £04410E 2.21C T, Bl T 4 74.4%.

RIBTAF BB R ok, F-627 {EFMFF. BATA ) HF LR R ke & F-627, &
EFlL—A %K BEH A 497 7 K Di-KineTM 5T HAKF 6 & 69 613 £
th A, F-627 228 AT R &7V EF AT 42T 5 A2 a9 g ik
ALy IE, AL IGACTT &K Pk AR R G S AR B, A mIEAR T
Ik F RIS AR T, A ok B AT BRI TR R AR E A AR K A K
JE. 2021 % FDA 4= EMA E X3%10— 44 F627 49 BLA iF, #EAHRF
W, BE, F-627 T 2022 4 1 A & NMPA i 5 4& #hh] s #7 25 L wif,
HIRFEX T, F-627 2R LW BTH, MitAkA 2RAAT 101089 K
S Fr, R A GY L EIE K

P Sk KR, RN S RGBSR o B AT I LS E B ACLE
B AT THACB FREAF L3z, L HILFRRA B, 8] St
TRFE, QFFH, IoTFRYG, BEFFAZEE, AP PRABZRES
MRS, HILF—ARFERIE K, FUtRREA NS A 2R~ S
LT, BN AP EYIR P 3GA, FIF A S5 B AR R AR RIS K .

B AEEWHIER LG, 2022 FH BRI K, 2021 5F, 4 & BS XA AR
MR F R A 05 RRAAT L e & KT, RENHE - rE8#8
K, BEFTHEREEKXTEEK, MRKE TR, SioRAHHRN. SRk i
RE. B IRARGFREL, BRETEETRA, ERHGMRERLAE
T, BAfNaA44 F B Akdk, A2 L A L EREERYE, M
G AL F BS Ak 092 b e, AR a4k G AN T aRAAR A,
BAFAR HIFR . KA 2022-2024 S5 )2 £ 4 F1E 5 H A 8.9, 12.31C
TFe 15.8427, EPS 5 %1% 0.72 7T, 0.99 A= 1.28 7T, 5 % ATIZ M 118 5
B A 194E, 14154 1142, $®H “HAH” 4.

0 R&i: HE LA, ERRE; AT it BRI R,
FARSE R 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E
g (BF L) 4409.04 5552.09 6793.30 8021.29
Wk E -18.36% 25.93% 22.36% 18.08%
13 & B 84 AE (B A L) 278.40 891.79 1226.02 1582.62
Wk E -71.25% 220.33% 37.48% 29.09%
#RE A EPS (L) 0.23 0.72 0.99 1.28
#F E K EE ROE 2.76% 8.44% 10.37% 11.84%
PE 62 19 14 1
PB 1.97 1.79 1.61 1.43

HKIEENR: Wind, &HhiE R

B A IEFRFRLF

AT A e

Pk iE5: S1250520030002
¥ 1% : 021-68416017

Wl 46 : duxy @swsc.com.cn

DI BRE

ok GEF: S1250520090001
w75 : 021-68416017

¥R 46 . myt@swsc.com.cn
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L L L L L )
21/6  21/8 21/10 21/12 22/2 22/4

BT

B A (TAR) 12.34
Rl A BR(1LAR) 8.52
52 B W B X (L) 13.3-20.93
B E(fL ) 172.65
B F (L) 121.65
B R % () 6.92
B XFR

1. fLWUE 5 (002019) : 4197 25 Bpai# Aol
KA, R IR AR e R
(2021-08-31)

2. fLIEZ (002019): F-627 # /% FDA
I, BRI AT KGR R sk
(2021-06-01)
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XBABIK:
B% 1: MBS E4s 25l 5 2022 FFF 455 ME I K, 2022-2024 F AL N3E ik 5
A A 35%., 30%A= 25%, E£A)FE ghHFFAL, 2022-2024 F EFEH5F A 62%. 62%F= 62%.

fR% 2: MRIRA 8] B2k SR 4238 K, 2022-2024 SF A N 3832 5 A1 4 10%. 10% 4=
10%, £ 4% % 5 -F4%, 2022-2024 5 £ 4 & 5 5] A 25%. 25%F= 25%.

R 3: B 8] R 25 k4 2022 IR S K, 2022-2024 F AL N IER S A1 A 40%.
30%A= 20%, £ A F % F R, 2022-2024 5 £ 4] F 5 5] A 50%. 51%F= 52%.

% 1: 5 RFBARLAE

¥ L 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

TN 16.27 21.96 28.55 35.69
Ei g -20.79% 35.00% 30.00% 25.00%
(-2 2] A 6.21 8.35 10.85 13.56
R 10.06 13.62 17.70 22.13
ERIES 61.84% 62.00% 62.00% 62.00%
FE N 9.07 9.98 10.97 12.07
g -43.06% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%
EHR 4% A 6.75 7.48 8.23 9.05
£ 4] 2.32 2.49 2.74 3.02
ERIES 25.62% 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%
i N 7.87 11.02 14.32 17.19
Ei g -46.50% 40.00% 30.00% 20.00%
RAt# A 4.37 5.51 7.02 8.25
ER 351 5.51 7.30 8.94
ERIES 44.54% 50.00% 51.00% 52.00%
BN 2.75 2.81 2.86 2.92
g -2.83% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
& 5 F At A 2.23 2.24 2.29 2.33
£ 4] 0.52 0.56 0.57 0.58
ERIES 18.87% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
PN 8.13 9.76 11.22 12.34
L pd 20.00% 15.00% 10.00%
. LS 6.26 7.51 8.64 9.50
24 1.87 2.24 2.58 2.84
ERIES 23.00% 23.00% 23.00% 23.00%
i PN 44.09 55.52 67.93 80.21
i ged -18.35% 25.93% 22.36% 18.08%
&t A 25.81 31.09 37.03 42.70
£ 4] 18.28 24.43 30.90 37.51
ERIES 41.47% 13.99% 45.49% 46.76%

K EFE: Wind, & iER
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Ak (Bax)

AeRELR (BAA)

ERI N
RIS PN
ER X R A
R
EREA
W4 3% A
= BALRK
HFME
NMAMBEHRA
HE A2 EIRE
b FHE
LHELTHRE
GRERE
P 43 AL
A E
YRR ARE

U3 BN SJRAEA

i Atk (E77) | 2021A 2022E __2023E __2024E!

R e

B e FATECR
oy
Bk e
K BT

S Y 2 N
R e B 1
I RN W i S &
H A AER ST
a3

42 4

AT Fa TR
K I

A4 it

5t A3t

A

B AR NAR

R &

13 B &N A AR E
bR FRAGE
AR RSEAT
itk Ao AR AT

s 4k AR 2021A 1 2020E| _2023E | 2024E

EBITDA
PE

PB

PS
EV/EBITDA
B F

4409.04
2580.65
37.24
892.63
404.37
72.22
-48.27
-4.48
-0.01
0.00
212.20
-1.41
210.79
-31.42
242.21
-36.18
278.40

1336.14
1332.75
663.87
252.72
640.12
21.71
1543.64
5829.20
544.97
12165.12
1005.08
532.50
730.51
1122.48
3390.57
1054.40
3047.66
4712.19
8535.17
239.38
8774.56
12165.12

482.44
62.02
1.97
3.92
31.12
0.36%

5552.09
3109.46
47.19
805.05
860.57
21.92
0.00
5.00
-0.01
0.00
712.87
-3.29
709.58
-105.78
815.36
-76.42
891.79

772.82
1487.84
787.45
244.93
640.12
21.71
1362.29
5809.58
540.93
11667.67
0.00
629.87
730.51
642.74
2003.12
1234.11
2867.96
5586.25
9501.59
162.96
9664.55
11667.67

979.81
19.36
1.79
311
17.00
0.10%

6793.30
3702.81
57.74
985.03
1052.96
29.92
0.00
5.00
-0.01
0.00
969.83
-2.76
967.07
-144.17
1111.25
-114.77
1226.02

1644.04
1856.75
941.95
299.68
640.12
21.71
1166.28
5789.95
536.89
12897.38
0.00
750.84
730.51
697.03
2178.37
1234.11
2867.96
6755.48
10670.82
48.19
10719.00
12897.38

1259.42
14.08
161
2.54
12.53
0.33%

8021.29
4270.53
68.18
1163.09
1243.30
35.18
0.00
5.00
-0.01
0.00
1246.00
-2.71
1243.29
-185.35
1428.64
-153.98
1582.62

2846.10
2206.24
1089.14
353.86
640.12
21.71
963.20
5770.33
532.85
14423.55
0.00
874.50
730.51
748.98
2353.99
1234.11
2867.96
8260.02
12175.36
-105.80
12069.56
14423.55

1547.91
10.91
1.43
2.15
9.42
0.45%

b SR

P18 L4

W 4% 9% A

W mALBIR
ZEETERARY
H A

2B EHAERA R
A XS

H e

R EEHAERA T
4339 48 3K

S EEE

FLAL G

XA R A

Hte
EXENALRET
RERESR

242.21
198.02
72.22
-48.27
-148.99
-13.96
301.23
-425.46
-82.43
-507.89
-188.00
282.88
5.78
-61.67
183.17
222.16
-5.36

815.36
245.01
21.92
0.00
-231.89
7.47
857.88
-40.00
4.99
-35.01
-1005.08
0.00
0.00
-17.73
-363.38
-1386.19
-563.32

1111.25
259.68
29.92
0.00
-401.05
-6.85
992.94
-40.00
4.99
-35.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
-56.79
-29.92
-86.71
871.22

1428.64
266.74
35.18
0.00
-374.10
-6.13
1350.32
-40.00
4.99
-35.01
0.00
0.00
0.00
-78.08
-35.18
-113.25
1202.06

53 4 400 AR L 2021A | 2022E| 2023 2024

RK R

AR NS K F
b ALK %
A AR E
EBITDA 3% K %
KAIRE D

LA £

=% %

A &

ROE

ROA

ROIC
EBITDA/44 £ 4k A
FiBRA

BT RE
B & - B4R
K2 2k B 4
AR R
BEBSRES A ALIZ LI
FARL

F2E EE
AT SIS AR
A E

i b E
EEUEREES

e L

E- YL S &

R AT

B REEAe

B B R A

-18.36%
-80.43%
-73.99%
-63.95%

41.47%
31.05%
5.49%
2.76%
1.99%
3.75%
10.94%

0.37
3.79
4.23
4.05
102.38%

27.87%
51.19%
1.56
1.27
22.15%

0.23
7.11
0.24
0.05

25.93%
235.95%
236.63%
103.09%

43.99%
30.39%
14.69%
8.44%
6.99%
9.44%
17.65%

0.47
4.32
4.89
4.25

17.17%
36.47%
3.60
2.74
1.99%

0.72
7.83
0.70
0.01

22.36%
36.05%
36.29%
28.54%

45.49%
30.44%
16.36%
10.37%

8.62%
12.53%
18.54%

0.55
5.61
5.06
4.23

16.89%
33.53%
4.35
3.49
4.63%

0.99
8.69
0.80
0.05

18.08%
28.48%
28.56%
22.91%

46.76%
30.44%
17.81%
11.84%

9.90%
15.56%
19.30%

0.59
7.67
4.90
4.16

16.32%
31.03%
5.13
4.27
4.93%

1.28
9.78
1.09
0.06

HEA N Wind, B EiER
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-7 T AR

KREZF LATIPEA b B IER L Va4 T 693E FALT F PR A IR M A IE RO ATIT, REPTR A A RAE
RAOGESGARE, pATZHLT AT IR LM, @I EEAFHLER, Bz, FWRHELARSE, 24706 K
EAREE, AE, CHFRREARE PO LRET T LRI w4 R R AT A X A

BT IFEHA

FEN: KR 6AAN, AR Aast R 300 45 H Kk RE £ 20% A

HA: AKR6AMAANR, MEABX PR 300 45 4 KkigA T 10% 5 20%Z 6]
IR P AR 6AMAN, M4t PR 300 45 2K REA T-10%5 10% 2 1)

B Ak 6ANHAN, ARLARR P 300 35 K K kE A F-20% 5 -10% . 1A

Fh: AR6AMAN, ARAax PR 300 45 £ K £ -20% A T

BT RT: AR6AMAAAN, FLEADRZS T FIE 300 454 5% £
R WA KT : AR 6A AR, 7L K IEAT 7 300 48 5% 5 5% ]

BT RKT: RRO6AMNAAN, 47k EARERAKT 7K 300 45 $-5% A T

e L

0 ) E AR A A RN 8] (AT R AR “Ana]”) BAF EIEREEEELR QR GIER BT EF W LF T4,
Al 5EHELE QM ERRARN, 5AMRE T RN REH IER R AL FEFNZ KIWE SRIRH . #HK

HAm A B H R,

CGEABERTHELSHERZPE) T 201757 A 1 BREXFEH, ARERBEARANNE P PodF L F H 1k
B, FEFELANNE PP OELZGTH, AT RE, FROH B, T R ARE FETRE L. A4
AR B FMALE], HikRXE AR EEAREPOANE AL AZF « AN RKXBENMTIR 2HF5H WEF R
Bl 69N ) P BATRYIERH AT R B, LT AL A X 2 S| RAE R4 BAR A 3T43 AT R 4B 1R) IR 5o

AIREF OFEHRB T AR, AN SIAXBEEGRME, 2 EERTEERMEMTRIE, AREPTEY
TR &AM WA N 8] T A ARE S B P, AIRE P00 IE R R TTAR RGN AE . AR BTN T
Tk, TRRARRAEA BEHRNEAE. ERFRH, AnsTAHE RRENETH. TLARMNT —HG R
F, ANARRIEARENT S LRFERITRE. R, KNS AREHTEE LT AERL B84 69 FH T #d 4
B, BIWHEY BT RKIEADLE R R K

ABERAELAEZRN, THAREE RWE AR LML TR EAHREF. AETHEALT, AREFPHELE
I T RITAEAT AN GG TN BT F R A A T O T BARFf M 5K 00 8 TR 2GR A RIBETE AL 1Z
&t AT ARG, AN A R T HE R RIRERL AR miE R 6 — 6 R RIAE AT B T4,

KIBER R FTMRBA G HIERTA, REPH@FT, ETHMFBNIATFEAETA KB, LR H. 3R
MEE AN “BHEIER”, ERENAREARIETASRREWI A, M TR, RERRFIR RS H ALARE
B F by, A5 FARE & it R T A,

i ol 838 IE UG 0 F & 5 B3R5
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5 @ iE FAT 5 K S

L&

iat: LETHAHEEEREARL 166 57 BRE KE 20 #
¥R 4% . 200120

E |73

Whk: LT EMR K 28 KA 355 EIRek KE A E 8#
%% . 100033

E )|

Hib: Fy iAW KRG KiE 6023 5 41 # KE 44

WE 4 . 518040

TR

Hoht: TRFILRELD I 32 5 % &l A L3

¥R 4% . 400025

% & iE F A E B A
K 3% A B B # F M ¥R A
¥ I 'i;iiﬂ}{:g 021-68415309 18621310081 jsf@swsc.com.cn
N
% % 18818215593 18818215593 hying@swsc.com.cn
T B4R M HEZR 18516516105 18516516105 jiangjz@swsc.com.cn
4 d AHAE 12 39 15642960315 15642960315 clw@swsc.com.cn
% 23k HE % 18523487775 18523487775 chhi@swsc.com.cn
IUrF SHAE 21 17751018376 17751018376 wangxy@swsc.com.cn
=% HE R L 18601139362 18601139362 yily@swsc.com.cn
KR AE & K% 18601241803 18601241803 zhanglan@swsc.com.ch
N % HEZH 13167383522 13167383522 wxing@swsc.com.cn
o & A& L AKAE 2 3E 15609289380 15609289380 lge@swsc.com.cn
F—3 Ry 18040060359 18040060359 wyf @swsc.com.cn
EIFE AR 23 18500981866 18500981866 wangyuf@swsc.com
SR R TTA
FRBE s 18825189744 18825189744 zhengyan@swsc.com.cn
% & 25 AR 239 18500709330 18500709330 chl@swsc.com.cn
AR & HEZR 17628609919 17628609919 yxy@swsc.com.cn
Tk L4 AHAE 22 38 13642639789 13642639789 zwf@swsc.com.cn
k] e 15808001926 15808001926 gongzh@swsc.com.cn
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